(2) See pages 14 through 17 for calculation of Return on Capital Employed by Segment for the trailing twelve months

ending July 28, 2024, and July 30, 2023, and a reconciliation to information from our U.S. GAAP financial statements.

(3) The capital employed balances are as of July 28, 2024, and July 30, 2023.

(4) During the three-month period ending July 28, 2024, depreciation expense for the mattress fabrics segment included

additional depreciation expense related to the shortening of useful lives of equipment associated with the gradual
discontinuation of operations regarding our manufacturing facility located in Quebec, Canada. The amount of
additional depreciation expense was $875,000 and was classified as restructuring expense.

CULP Announces Results for First Quarter Fiscal 2025
Page 12
September 4, 2024

-MORE-

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 28, 2024, AND JULY 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

  As Reported
Adjusted
Results

  July 28,   July 28,
  2024   Adjustments   2024

Net sales  $ 56,537   —   $ 56,537
Cost of sales (1)   (51,461 )   116   (51,345 )
Gross profit   5,076   116   5,192
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (9,296 )   —   (9,296 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (2,631 )   2,631   —
Loss from operations  $ (6,851 )   2,747   $ (4,104 )

Notes

(1) During the three-month period ending July 28, 2024, cost of sales included a restructuring related charge totaling

$116,000 for losses on the disposal of obsolete inventory related to the gradual discontinuation of operations at our
manufacturing facility located in Quebec, Canada.

(2) During the three-month period ending July 28, 2024, restructuring expense of $2.6 million represents $2.5

million and $132,000, related to the mattress fabrics and upholstery fabrics segments, respectively. The $2.6
million of restructuring expense represents (i) $1.9 million related to the gradual discontinuation of operations

[…]

and the process of selling the manufacturing facility located in Quebec, Canada, which includes $875,000 of
additional depreciation related to the shortening of useful lives of equipment, employee termination benefits of
$539,000, lease termination costs of $264,000, impairment charges and losses on the disposal of equipment
totaling $95,000, and other associated costs of $90,000; (ii) $470,0000 related to the consolidation of two
leased facilities at our mattress cover operation located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti, which includes lease termination
costs of $406,000, employee termination benefits of $48,000, and other associated costs of $16,000; (iii)
$167,000 of other associated costs related to the relocation of certain equipment from the mattress fabrics
manufacturing facility located in Quebec, Canada to the U.S. facility located in Stokesdale, North Carolina; and
(iv) $132,000 related to reducing costs within our upholstery fabrics segment which includes employee
termination benefits of $102,000 and other associated costs of $30,000.

  As Reported
Adjusted
Results

  July 30,   July 30,
  2023   Adjustments   2023

Net sales  $ 56,662   —   $ 56,662
Cost of sales (1)   (49,577 )   179   (49,398 )
Gross profit   7,085   179   7,264
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   (9,829 )   —   (9,829 )
Restructuring expense (2)   (338 )   338   —
Loss from operations  $ (3,082 )   517   $ (2,565 )

Notes

(1) During the three-months ended July 30, 2023, cost of sales included a restructuring related charge totaling $179,000

for the markdowns of inventory related to the discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at the
company's facility in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

(2) Restructuring expense of $338,000 for the three-month period ending July 30, 2023, relates to the

discontinuation of production of cut and sewn upholstery kits at our facility located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti and
represents an impairment charge of $237,000 related mostly to certain machinery and equipment and $101,000
for employee termination benefits.

CULP Announces Results for First Quarter Fiscal 2025
Page 13
September 4, 2024

-MORE-

CULP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 28, 2024, AND JULY 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  October 29,   January 28,   April 28,   July 28,   July 28,
  2023   2024   2024   2024   2024

Net loss  $ (2,424 )  $ (3,188 )  $ (4,865 )  $ (7,261 )  $ (17,738 )
Income tax expense   516   1,027   805   240   2,588
Interest income, net   (282 )   (284 )   (252 )   (234 )   (1,052 )
Depreciation expense   1,617   1,646   1,623   1,581   6,467
Restructuring (credit) expense   144   (50 )   204   2,631   2,929
Restructuring related charge (credit)   (78 )   (61 )   —   116   (23 )
Amortization expense   97   98   99   99   393
Stock based compensation   163   262   168   176   769

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (247 )  $ (550 )  $ (2,218 )  $ (2,652 )  $ (5,667 )

% Net Sales   (0.4 )%   (0.9 )%   (4.5 )%   (4.7 )%   (2.5 )%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  October 30,   January 29,   April 30,   July 30,   July 30,
  2022   2023   2023   2023   2023

Net loss (1)  $ (12,173 )  $ (8,968 )  $ (4,681 )  $ (3,342 )  $ (29,164 )
Income tax expense   1,150   286   798   701   2,935
Interest income, net   (79 )   (196 )   (239 )   (345 )   (859 )
Depreciation expense   1,719   1,739   1,619   1,635   6,712
Restructuring expense   615   711   70   338   1,734
Restructuring related charge   98   —   —   179   277
Amortization expense   109   109   115   96   429
Stock based compensation   313   322   258   322   1,215

Adjusted EBITDA (1)  $ (8,248 )  $ (5,997 )  $ (2,060 )  $ (416 )  $ (16,721 )

% Net Sales   (14.1 )%   (11.4 )%   (3.4 )%   (0.7 )%   (7.3 )%

% Over (Under)   (97.0 )%   (90.8 )%   7.7 %   537.5 %   (66.1 )%

(1) Net loss and adjusted EBITDA for the quarter ended October 30, 2022, and the twelve-month period ending July 30,

2023, includes a non-cash charge totaling $5.2 million, which represents a $2.9 million charge for the write down of
inventory to its net realizable value associated with the mattress fabrics segment and $2.3 million related to
markdowns of inventory estimated based on the company's policy for aged inventory for both the mattress and